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1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
Tork Prem Soap Liq Hair & Body (art.no. 400601-18, 400602-18)

Product Name:

Product Category: Liquid Soap
Supplier: SCA Hygiene Products AB
Adress: 405 03 Goteborg

Sweden

Phone: +46 (0) 31-7460000

Information issued by: Environment and Product Safety Department

2. COMPOSITION / CLASSIFICATION

Ingredient names CAS No.
Aqua 7732-18-5
Sodium Laureth Sulphate 68891-38-3
Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Glycol Distearate, Sodium Laureth Sulphate,
Cocamide MEA , Laureth-10 e

Cocamidopropyl Betaine 61789-40-0
Glycerin 99,5% 56-81-5
Propylene Glycol, Methyl Paraben, Propyl  -mm-
Paraben

Citric Acid 5949-29-1
2-Bromo-2-Nitropropane-1,3-Diol 52-51-7
parfftume e

Cl 42090 3844-45-9
Cl 17200 3567-66-6

EG No.

231-791-2
500-234-8
231-598-3

263-058-8
200-289-5

201-069-1
200-143-0
223-339-8
IV, 3A

Conc. (weight%)

50-100%
1-10%
1-10%

1-10%
1-10%
<1%
0,3%

<1%
0,0045%
0,2%

<1%

<1%

Classification

Xi,36/38

Xi,36/38
Xi,36

Xi,36
Xi, R41
N, R51/53

Tx = Very toxic, T = Toxic, C = Corrosive, Xn = Harmful, Xi = Irritant, E = Explosive, O = Oxidising, F+ = Extremely flammable, F = Highly

flammable, N = Dangerous for the environment

Page: 1

Date:
Updated:

1998-06-30
2006-12-11



|||||||“ }“"Iu“

SAFETY DATA SHEET ﬁcﬂ

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Not regarded as a health or environmental hazard under current legislation. The product will not present a
significant health hazard in normal use.

4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

Inhalation: Not relevant
Skin contact:
Eye contact:
Ingestion:

Not relevant
Rinse with water. Contact physican if discomfort continues.

Drink plenty of water. Consult a doctor if symptons should occur.

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Use extinguishing media appropriate for surrounding fire.

6. ACCIDENTIAL RELEASE MEASURES

Prevent discharge of larger quantity to drain.

Minor spillage should be wiped away or flushed away with water. Large quantities should be collected for
incineration in accordance with the local regulations.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Store above freezing. Keep at temperature not exceeding 40 °C.

8. PERSONAL PROTECTION / EXPOSURE CONTROLS

Not relevant
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9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physical state: Viscous liquid
Colour: Bluish
Odour: Pleasant

pH: ~5,5
Viscosity: > 2500 cP
Boiling point/range:  -----

Melting point: -

Freezing point: -
Solubility: Water soluble
Density: ~ 1,04 g/cm?®

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Not relevant.

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Not known or expected to be harmful to health in normal use.

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No ecological damage is known or expected in normal use.
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13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

All packaging may be recycled if recyclin facilities are available. If recycling is not practicable, dispose of in
accordance with local regulations.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Not restricted

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Labelling: Not applicable. Refer to national regulations.

Further: The product is regulated by EEC Cosmetics Directive 76/768/EEC and its national implementations in
European Union.

16. OTHER INFORMATION
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