

1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Product Name: Tork Prem Soap Liq Hair & Body (art.no. 400601-18, 400602-18)

Product Category:	Liquid Soap
Supplier:	SCA Hygiene Products AB
Adress:	405 03 Göteborg Sweden Phone: +46 (0) 31-7460000

Information issued by: Environment and Product Safety Department

2. COMPOSITION / CLASSIFICATION

Ingredient names	CAS No.	EG No.	Conc. (weight%)	Classification
Aqua Sodium Laureth Sulphate	7732-18-5 68891-38-3	231-791-2 500-234-8	50-100% 1-10%	Xi.36/38
Sodium Chloride	7647-14-5	231-598-3	1-10%	AI,30/38
Glycol Distearate, Sodium Laureth Sulphate,				
Cocamide MEA, Laureth-10			1-10%	Xi,36/38
Cocamidopropyl Betaine	61789-40-0	263-058-8	1-10%	Xi,36
Glycerin 99,5%	56-81-5	200-289-5	< 1%	
Propylene Glycol, Methyl Paraben, Propyl			0,3%	
Paraben				
Citric Acid	5949-29-1	201-069-1	<1%	Xi,36
2-Bromo-2-Nitropropane-1,3-Diol	52-51-7	200-143-0	0,0045%	Xi, R41
Parfume			0.2%	N, R51/53
CI 42090	3844-45-9	223-339-8	<1%	
CI 17200	3567-66-6	IV, 3A	<1%	

Tx = Very toxic, T = Toxic, C = Corrosive, Xn = Harmful, Xi = Irritant, E = Explosive, O = Oxidising, F + = Extremely flammable, F = Highly flammable, N = Dangerous for the environment



3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Not regarded as a health or environmental hazard under current legislation. The product will not present a significant health hazard in normal use.

4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

Inhalation:	Not relevant
Skin contact:	Not relevant
Eye contact: Ingestion:	Rinse with water. Contact physican if discomfort continues.
ingestion.	Drink plenty of water. Consult a doctor if symptons should occur.

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Use extinguishing media appropriate for surrounding fire.

6. ACCIDENTIAL RELEASE MEASURES

Prevent discharge of larger quantity to drain.

Minor spillage should be wiped away or flushed away with water. Large quantities should be collected for incineration in accordance with the local regulations.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Store above freezing. Keep at temperature not exceeding 40 °C.

8. PERSONAL PROTECTION / EXPOSURE CONTROLS

Not relevant



9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physical state:	Viscous liquid
Colour:	Bluish
Odour:	Pleasant
pH:	~ 5,5
Viscosity:	> 2500 cP
Boiling point/range:	
Melting point:	
Freezing point:	
Solubility:	Water soluble
Density:	~ 1,04 g/cm ³

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Not relevant.

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Not known or expected to be harmful to health in normal use.

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No ecological damage is known or expected in normal use.



13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

All packaging may be recycled if recyclin facilities are available. If recycling is not practicable, dispose of in accordance with local regulations.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Not restricted

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Labelling: Not applicable. Refer to national regulations.

Further: The product is regulated by EEC Cosmetics Directive 76/768/EEC and its national implementations in European Union.

16. OTHER INFORMATION